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Surt M MISRA May | ask Madam,
whether any mimimmum pie has been fixed?

SHrRl D R CHAVAN That hus lecn mentioned 1n the Statement

Surt N SRI RAMA REDDY Niay 1 know Madam 1if the Food Corporation IS CaltyIng on s operations puich wses, cte  there”

Suri D R CAAVAN No

Stirt M MISRA Madam 1 the State ment there 1 no mimmum piic mea tioned

SHrI D R CHAVAN The mimmum price is mentioned at the botuom That is the producers price or what 1 called the support price which 1S one rupee below or lcss than the maximuia price statutortly fixed

SHR1 M M DHARIA DMay we hnow what are the principles that aie adopted while fiung the maximum nd mm mum prices and whether some¢ ¢u~ 1 tiken 1 order to see that the culuvitor eets a remunerative price?

Sikt C SUBRAMANIAM A, hon
Members are aware, Madam thesc piices are fixed on the basis of the recommenda tions of the Jha Commuittee appointcd to mahe ad lhoc recommendations {1 the purpose of being adopted dnung the last season Ju‘t now we hiwe appoimted the Agricultural Prices Commisston oleo which will go ifto this matt>r in «rcater detall and y¢nake recommendations with regard to the commg season

SHrr M M DHARIA How long will his Price Commisston take m order to bring out 1ts report’

SHRI C SURAMANIAM 1} am hoping that for the next Ahariff s.ason beiore the sowing, 1t should be possible for us to announce the prices

SupPry OoF Wheat FROM USA

571 Suari SURJIT SINGH ATWAL
Wil the Mimster of Foop AND AcRICUI -
TLRL be pleased to state
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(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that the Gov trnment of the United States of America hive announced the issuance of a PL 480 authorisation for supply of wheat to the Government of India

(p) 1f so what 1s the total tonnage of vh «t to be sapplied, and

(¢) what aie the terms and conditions of the agreement’

Tur DEPUTY MINISTER 1N nF
MINISIRY or 100D aNnD AGRICUI -
TURE (Sqrt D RO Cuavy ) (ay Yes, Madam under PL 480 agreemcnt of 30th September 1964 as amendec! on 1 12 ¢4

(b) The greement provided lunds tor the mmport of about 4 millton tons of wheat durtng the period July 1964—June
1965

(v) The following aie the main terms mnd conditions —

(1) The cost ©f the commodity s payable wholly 1n rupees

(nm) Freight for 50 percent of the commodity required to be shipped mn US flag vessels is payable in rupees at the freight rate applicable to non-US flag vessels
(m) The rupee funds accruing on above account are to be used, broadly speaking towards

(1) US expenditure 1in India

(b) Loans to the Government of Tndia, for economic development puiposes etc

Siry SURJIT SINGH ATWAL Mav know the price of this wheat 1n America, the total cost for importing mnto this country and the price at which it 1s sold to the consumers here?

SHRt « SUBRAMANIAM Madam, recently we have announced that Rs 48 would be the 1ssue price for the consumer I am sorry I do not have the figures 1mmediately with regard to the actual cost at the port of arrival

GOPIKRISHNA VIJAIVAR-
In answer to part (c) of the

Suri
GIYA
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question 1t 15 said that the funds couli be utihsed for expenditure by the United States of America i India Can the Government have any knowledge of the type of expenditure, secret or open 1n curred by these people?

Surt C SUBRAMANIAM They can spend only on the basis of agreements which exist already

SHRt C D PANDE Since we have made an agreement for the import of "our mulion tons of wheat from the United States of America under PL-480,
1t means that the price will be paid m rupee currency As we need more wheat May I know whether it was not possible for us to negotiate with the Umted States of America to give us more wheat so that we may be spared the necessity of having to pay for wheat imports in sterling or 1n other currency”

Surt C SUBRAMANIAM It s not possible because this agreement also con templates the usual commercial transac tions which we were having before That 15 a gondition precedent before wheat 15 given under PL-480 We c¢annot there fore avoid purchases in the open market to a certain extent by paying sterling or other currency in which such purchases re made

With regard to the further quantities, this agreement 1s only for the period July 1964 to June 1965 for four million tons We had a balance of 2 5 million tons under the previous agreement and so now we would be mmporting not four million bat € S mullion tons

Surt B K GAIKWAD May we know the purchase price per ton in the United States the sale price per ton here and the freight charges per ton approximately”

SHrt C SUBRAMANIAM T said 1 would not be able to give these figures immediately but T can give them later on

SHRI B K GAIKWAD It may be difficult to give the transport charges which may be given later on but at least h-
must be mn a position to let us know the purchase price per ton in the United States of America and the selling price per ton in India

SHRI C SUBRAMANIAM That s what I said These figures 1 can give later on if hon Members are nterested I do not have them immediately

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA When the agreement was signed, we were told that it would not be repeated and that we would overcome the dependence on 1m ports under PL-480 May I know, Madam, whether Government have reviewed this whole matter m order to reduce import instead of increasing 1t, and secondly, may I know what they are going to do with regard to the rupee counterpart funds that are accumulating—whether any revision 1s being sought by the Government in order to see that these funds are not used exactly in the manner in which they are being used?

SHRr C SUBRAMANIAM No doubt we expected that 1t would be possible for us to decrease or to give up imports under PL-480 during the coming years when we signed the first agreement That depended on agricultural production here For the last three years, there was stagnation and hence greater requirements and that 1s why we had to step up mmports mstead of decreasing mmports For the future years also. 1t would depend upon the tempo of agricultural production We are hoping to increase the tempo of agricultural production so that our dependence on imported wheat may be less

With regard to the other point about the rupee-counterparf funds, he should put a question to the hon Finance Minister

SHrRl A D MANI Ansing out of this question, Madam, may I ask whether there 15 any possibility in the next two or three years of reducing this humihating dependence on the United States of Amernica for our dailly food or does the Minister expect that the import of foodgrams under PL-480 will continue beyond this term and for more than this quantity of four million tons?
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Suri C. SUBRAMANIAM: We are just now negotiating for the next two years and T am afraid we will have to import larger quantities during the next two years.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: That is what we thought.

SHRIMATT SHAKUNTALA PARAN-
JPYE: Madam, I would like to know whether the Government keeps any sur-
velance at all to see that land wunder foodgrains is not taken over by the cash crops? -

Suri C. SUBRAMANIAM: That is a completely different question.

Surt SITARAM JAIPURIA: Certain quantities of wheat to be imported under PL-480 could not be imported due to the port strike in the United States of America May T know the exact quantity that we have thus lost because of the port strike in the United States of America?

SHrR1 C. SUBRAMANIAM: There has been no loss. There has been delay in arrival, that is all.

Sur1 BHUPESH GUPTA: T should like to know from the hon. Minister whether he is consciously aware of the fact that these large imports under PL-480 and the availability of such imports from the United States of America have resulted in or have contributed to stagnation in production because Government themselves, instead of carrying out land reforms and improving agricultural production to the extent it is desired. always rely on these imports. [ want to know whether the negative consequences, economic and otherwise, especially in regard to production, have been taken into account while considering proposals for fresh agreements and so on.

SHrr C. SUBRAMANIAM: If the hon.
Member thinks that hunger and starvation would be the motive force for greater production

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: No, no.

SHr1 C. SUBRAMANIAM: . . . he may
be right. Perhaps from the Communist point of view, that may be the motive (Interruption) but from Let me answer the question.

Surt D. L. SEN GUPTA: T have one question, Madam.

Surt C. SUBRAMANIAM: As far as we are concerned, we do not think the import of wheat is likely to depress production. As a matter of fact, production this year is estimated to be of the order of eighty to eightyseven million tons in spite of the increased tempo of imports from the TTnited States of America.

SHr1 D. L. SEN GUPTA: May I know whether it is a fact that in the first deal with America under PL-480 we did not bear any charges for freight? If that is so, why is it that now we are to bear fifty per cent. of the freight charges? If the answer is in the negative, does it indicate that we are really bargaining from a point of disadvantage and that the American Government is tahing advantage of our helplessness?

Suri C. SUBRAMANIAM: Madam, we have always borne the freight charges and whether they should be payable in dollars or in rupees is a matter for negotiation when we enter into fresh negotiations.

Suri D. L. SEN GUPTA: I am on the question of freight charges.

Suri C. SUBRAMANIAM: The answer to part (¢)(ii) is:

“Freight for 50 per cent. of the commodity required to be shipped in U.S. flag vessels is payable in rupees at the freight rate applicable to non-U.S. flag vessels.”

We pay the freight charges and the question is only this: In what currency is fifty per cent. of such charges to be paid and in what other currency is the other fifty per cent. to be paid. That is all. We have always been paying the freight charges.

Sari G. RAMACHANDRAN: The question asked by Shrimati Shakuntala Paranjpye is very important, whether more and more land wWhich till now grew foodgrains are not being coverted into growing cash crops.

THe DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: What is the question?

Surt G. RAMACHANDRAN: The
Minister himself said somewhere, I do not remember where but he said somewhere that tobacco itself was taking away land from foodgrains. Is he paying any attention to this? Is he doing anything to stop this kind of thihg happening more and more in this country?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: [ am nol denying the importance of this question but I said that this would not arise under this question because it relates to a completely different question altogether.

WHEAT PROCUREMENT PoLicy

»572. Sumt M. C. SHAH: Will the Minister of FooD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government's wheat procurement policy has been finalised;

(b) what is the target fixed for wheat procurement; and

(¢) whether the wheat Zone system is to be continued? '

Tur DEPUTY MINISTER v ThHE
MINISTRY orF FOOD axp AGRICUL-TURE (Surr D. R. CHAvaN): (a) to (c)
The wheat policy to be followed by Government during the currznt crop year has been discussed between the Government of India and the Governments of the principal wheat producing and consuming States. A final decision in the matter has not yet been taken.

Surt M. C. SHAH: In view of the fact that the Government is iatending to store huge quantities of wheat and rice may I know whether the Union Government has zot sufficient storing facilities in the various States to keep the stocks in good order?

Surt D. R. CHAVAN: Yes, Sir.

[ RAJYA SABHA )
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Suri BHUPESH GUPTA: When the Food Corporation was brought into existence we were promised that about three million tons would be bought by the Food Corporation and that wheat also would Le included in it although there was no firm commitment. May I know the reason why the Government is not deciding as to the quantity of wheat they propose to buy through the mechanism of the Food Corporation and if a decision has not been taken, what are the reasons for the delay in this matter and is the Government aware that a quantity of three million tons ot marketable surplus is there and that is falling into the hands of the profiteers and so on?

SHrr C. SUBRAMANIAM: Three million tons is with refsrence to rice.
Madam. As far as wheat 15 concerned. the harvest is yet to come. We have had discussions with the Chief Ministers wnd very soon we intend to take a decision:
before the end of this month or in early April T hope we will be able finally to take a decision.

Suri M. C. SHAH: May I know on what basis the prices will be fixed for the various varieties of this crop and whether the State Governments will be consulted before the prices are decided upon?

SHrR1 C. SUBRAMANIAM: Even before the sowing season we have declared certain support prices with regard to the various varieties. Red variety Rs. 4550 per quintal: common white Rs. 49—50 per quintal; superior variety Rs. 53-—50 per quintal. In terms of maunds it will be Rs. 17, Rs. 19 and Rs. 20 per maund. This is only support price. What should be the maximum price and whether any maximum price should be fixed, is all under the consideration of the Government, and we hope to take a decision in regard to that very soon.

Suri K. K. SHAH: May T know whether the zonal system is accepted as a temporary expedient or whether it is accepted as u policy?

Suri C. SUBRAMANIAM: Madam, that matter is under consideration but T had

